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	TO:
	Members, STATE BOARD of EDucation


	FROM:
	Bill Padia, Deputy Superintendent

Assessment and Accountability Branch


	RE:
	Item No. 5


	SUBJECT:
	Standardized Testing and Reporting Program: The Approval of Performance Standards (Levels) for the Grade Eight California Standards Test in Science and the Grade Ten California Standards Test in Life Science


The State Superintendent of Public Instruction (SSPI) recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) approve performance standards (levels) for the grades eight and ten California Standards Tests (CSTs) in science.

California Education Code Section 60605 requires the SBE to adopt statewide performance standards (levels) in core curriculum areas of reading, writing, mathematics, history/social science, and science and to conduct regional public hearings prior to the adoption of the performance standards (levels).

In February 2006, Educational Testing Service (ETS) conducted a performance standard (level) setting for the grades eight and ten CSTs in science. The standard setting process is used to determine the depth and breadth of the content standards a student must have to demonstrate competency at each performance level.

The standard setting panel, comprised of Standardized Testing and Reporting (STAR) Program Science Assessment Review Panel (ARP) members, grade eight and ten science teachers, and community members, represented California’s various regions and diversity, including English learners and students with disabilities.

Results from the 2005 census science field tests, administered at grades eight and ten, were the basis for the standard (level) setting.

The Bookmark Method was used to set cut scores and determine the performance standards (levels) for the grades eight and ten CSTs in science. The Bookmark Method also was used in February 2004, to set performance standards (levels) for the grade five science CST and in August 2001 to set performance standards (levels) for the mathematics, end-of-course science, and history-social science CSTs, as well as for the California High School Exit Examination and the California English Language Development Test.

The Bookmark Method is a three-round standard (level) setting process that requires panelists to independently examine test items and place bookmarks at the points at which they consider students to have demonstrated sufficient knowledge and skills to be minimally competent at each performance level. For both tests, the cut score for below basic was statistically set before the standard setting ensuring that the lowest cut score  not be set at chance. Standard setting panelists set judgmental cut scores for basic, proficient, and advanced.
The SSPI’s recommendations, based on analyses conducted by the California Department of Education (CDE) and ETS, differ from the standard setting panel’s recommendations. Considering that every test has error of measurement and every standard setting has what could be termed "error of judgment,"
  the SSPI recommends for grade eight that the cut scores for Basic and Advanced be decreased by one Standard Error of Measurement (SEM). For grade ten, the SSPI recommends that the cut score for Basic be decreased by two SEMs. One SEM is equal to approximately three score points. These adjustments would ensure a reasonable distribution of students at each performance level, similar to the performance levels adopted for the other CSTs.

Attachment 1:   State Superintendent of Public Instruction’s (SSPI) Recommendation for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels), California Standards Tests in Science, Grades Eight and Ten (1 Page)

Attachment 2:   Predicted Subgroup Student Impact Data for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels), California Standards Tests in Science, Grades Eight and Ten, Based on the State Superintendent of Public Instruction’s (SSPI) Recommendations (1 Page)

Attachment 3:   Standard Setting Panel’s Recommendations for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels), California Standards Tests in Science, Grades Eight and Ten (1 Page)

Attachment 4:   Predicted Subgroup Student Impact Data for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels), California Standards Tests in Science, Grades Eight and Ten, Based on the Standard Setting Panel’s Recommendations (1 Page)

Attachment 5:   Performance Standards (Levels) Comparisons for Grade 5 Science, End-of-Course Science (Biology), and the Proposed Grades Eight and Ten Science CSTs, CDE and Panel Recommendations (1 Page)

State Superintendent of Public Instruction’s (SSPI) Recommendations

 for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels)

 California Standards Tests in Science, Grades Eight and Ten

Grade Eight

	
	Far Below Basic
	Below Basic
	Basic
	Proficient
	Advanced 

	Number Items Correct
	<18
	18
	25
	33
	41

	Percentage of Items Correct
	<30
	30
	42
	55
	68

	Percentage of Students at Level
	 7
	 24
	 36
	 25
	 8


Grade Ten

	
	Far Below Basic
	Below Basic
	Basic
	Proficient
	Advanced

	Number of Items Correct
	<18
	18
	25
	37
	47

	Percentage of Items Correct
	<30
	30
	42
	62
	78

	Percentage of Students at Level
	 10
	 19
	 42
	 22
	 7


Predicted Subgroup Student Impact Data for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels)

California Standards Tests in Science, Grades Eight and Ten

Based on the State Superintendent of Public Instruction’s (SSPI) Recommendations

	
	Far Below Basic
	Below Basic
	Basic
	Proficient
	Advanced

	
	Grade 8
	Grade 10
	Grade 8
	Grade 10
	Grade 8
	Grade 10
	Grade 8
	Grade 10
	Grade 8
	Grade 10

	Number of Items Correct
	<18
	<18
	18
	18
	25
	25
	33
	37
	41
	47

	Percentages of students in subgroups
	

	All Students
	7
	10
	24
	19
	36
	42
	25
	22
	8
	7

	Male
	7
	10
	24
	19
	35
	40
	25
	23
	9
	8

	Female
	6
	9
	25
	19
	38
	45
	24
	22
	7
	5

	African American
	9
	15
	32
	28
	38
	44
	18
	12
	3
	2

	Asian
	3
	5
	14
	12
	31
	37
	33
	32
	19
	14

	Hispanic
	9
	14
	31
	26
	39
	45
	18
	13
	3
	2

	White
	4
	6
	16
	12
	35
	40
	32
	32
	13
	10

	Economically Disadvantaged
	9
	14
	31
	25
	38
	45
	19
	14
	3
	2

	English Learners
	12
	20
	39
	34
	36
	40
	11
	5
	2
	1

	Students with Disabilities


	15
	24
	40
	34
	32
	34
	11
	6
	2
	2


Standard Setting Panel’s Recommendations

 for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels)

 California Standards Tests in Science, Grades Eight and Ten

Grade Eight

	
	Far Below Basic
	Below Basic
	Basic
	Proficient
	Advanced 

	Number Items Correct
	<18
	18
	28
	33
	44

	Percentage of Items Correct
	<30
	30
	47
	55
	73

	Percentage of Students Scoring at Level
	 7
	 37
	 24
	 28
	 4


Grade Ten

	
	Far Below Basic
	Below Basic
	Basic
	Proficient
	Advanced

	Number of Items Correct
	<18
	18
	31
	37
	47

	Percentage of Items Correct
	<30
	30
	52
	62
	78

	Percentage of Students at Level
	10
	 43
	 18
	 22
	 7


Predicted Subgroup Student Impact Data for the Proposed Performance Standards (Levels)

California Standards Tests in Science, Grades Eight and Ten

Based on the Standard Setting Panel’s Recommendations

	
	Far Below Basic
	Below Basic
	Basic
	Proficient
	Advanced

	
	Grade 8
	Grade 10
	Grade 8
	Grade 10
	Grade 8
	Grade 10
	Grade 8
	Grade 10
	Grade 8
	Grade 10

	Number of Items Correct
	<18
	<18
	18
	18
	28
	31
	33
	37
	44
	47

	Percentages of students in subgroups
	

	All Students
	7
	10
	37
	43
	24
	18
	28
	22
	4
	7

	Male
	7
	10
	35
	42
	24
	17
	29
	23
	5
	8

	Female
	6
	9
	38
	44
	25
	19
	25
	23
	3
	5

	African American
	9
	15
	46
	54
	25
	17
	19
	12
	1
	2

	Asian
	3
	5
	23
	30
	22
	19
	40
	32
	12
	14

	Hispanic
	9
	14
	45
	54
	24
	17
	20
	13
	2
	2

	White
	4
	6
	26
	32
	25
	20
	38
	32
	7
	10

	Economically Disadvantaged
	9
	14
	45
	54
	24
	16
	20
	14
	2
	2

	English Learners
	12
	20
	54
	63
	21
	11
	12
	5
	1
	1

	Students with Disabilities


	16
	24
	53
	59
	18
	9
	12
	6
	1
	2


Performance Standards (Levels) Comparisons for Grade 5 Science, End-of-Course Science (Biology)*, 

and the Proposed Grades Eight and Ten Science CSTs

 CDE and Panel Recommendations

	
	Grade 5 Science*
	End-of-Course Biology*
	Proposed Grade Eight
	Proposed Grade Ten

	
	2005 Results
	2005 Results
	SSPI’s Recommendations
	Panel’s Recommendations
	SSPI’s Recommendations
	Panel’s Recommendations

	
	Number

Correct
	Percentage of Students
	Number

Correct
	Percentage of Students
	Number

Correct
	Percentage of Students
	Number

Correct
	Percentage of Students
	Number

Correct
	Percentage of Students
	Number

Correct
	Percentage

of Students

	Far Below Basic
	<17
	11
	<16
	9
	<18
	7
	<18
	7
	<18
	10
	<18
	10

	Below Basic
	17
	23
	16
	18
	18
	24
	18
	37
	18
	19
	18
	43

	Basic
	24
	38
	22
	41
	25
	36
	28
	24
	25
	42
	31
	18

	Proficient
	36
	23
	36
	23
	33
	25
	33
	28
	37
	22
	37
	22

	Advanced
	48
	5
	47
	9
	41
	8
	44
	4
	47
	7
	47
	7


*Based on 2005 Results

� "Error" in this context refers to random fluctuations that cannot be completely controlled regardless of the quality of the test or the quality of the standard-setting process.  Such error can be reduced through good measurement and standard setting techniques, but it can never be reduced to zero.
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